78 | System Security Roadmap Operational Technology Upgrades | RIT-T Project Assessment Draft Report __________________________

Official Official

8.4 Sensitivity analysis

We have undertaken sensitivity testing to examine how the net economic benefit of the credible options

changes with respect to changes in key assumptions. The sensitivity testing was undertaken for the Step

Change scenario only.

Specifically, we individually varied each factor identified and estimated the net economic benefit in that

sensitivity relative to the base case while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of the

sensitivity tests are set out in the table below.

As discussed in section 7.1, the estimation of gross benefits under the case studies has been developed

using conservative assumptions. However, to further test the robustness of our findings we have also

undertaken a sensitivity analysis that varies the gross benefits for each option by +/- 25 per cent relative to

the core benefit estimate to test whether the ranking of options changes in response to lower or higher than

expected gross benefits.

Table 40: Sensitivity analysis – Step Change scenario ($ millions, Net Present Value)

Sensitivity   Option 1 Option 2

Capital cost  High (+25%) 34.4 62.6

Low (-25%) 99.0 161.4

Operating cost  High (+25%) 57.9 99.1

Low (-25%) 75.0 123.5

Discount rate  High (10.5%) 38.8 60.9

Low (3.63%) 107.3 187.0

Value of customer reliability High (+30%) 103.4 165.4

Low (-30%) 29.5 57.2

Value of emissions reduction High (+25%) 76.6 127.4

Low (-25%) 56.3 95.2

Total gross benefits  High (+25%) 120.5 193.7

Low (-25%) 12.4 29.0

Longer economic lives +5 years 108.8 171.5

Optimal timing 1 year delay 44.6 91.9

1 year acceleration 62.2 102.4

We find that there is no reasonable change in the parameters under these sensitivity tests that result in

either the ranking of the options changing, or the preferred option (Option 2) not having positive net market

benefits. In particular, we find that a 1 year delay in the delivery of the preferred option (Option 2) would

result in a $19.4 million decrease in net market benefits.

79 | System Security Roadmap Operational Technology Upgrades | RIT-T Project Assessment Draft Report __________________________

Official Official

8.5 Threshold analysis

We have also undertaken threshold analysis to show at what point options would change in rank or provide